

Thursday, February 13, 2020 Opportunity Youth Academy Governance Council #001

1290 Ridder Park Drive San Jose, CA 95131 Board Room - 4:00 PM- 5:00 PM

Any individual who requires disability-related accommodations or modifications, including auxiliary aids and services, in order to participate in the OYA Governance Council meeting should contact Blanca Morales at the Opportunity Youth Academy Office at least two working days in advance of the meeting. BB 9322 (Government Code 54954.2) Contact Info:

blanca_morales@sccoe.org, tel: 408-573-3262

1. Call to Order

Subject A. Roll Call/Introductions

Meeting Feb 13, 2020 - Opportunity Youth Academy Governance Council #001

Category 1. Call to Order

Access Public

Type

The Council shall set the agenda by establishing it as posted. Changes to the posted agenda may only occur as permitted by Education and Government Code including the Brown Act or as described in Opportunity Youth Academy Governance Council Bylaws. Permitted revisions to the posted agenda include the movement of items from consent to action or reordering the sequence of agenda items.

Subject B. Pledge of Allegiance

Meeting Feb 13, 2020 - Opportunity Youth Academy Governance Council #001

Category 1. Call to Order

Access Public

Type

2. Public Comments of Persons Desiring to Address the Council

Subject A. Public Comments of Persons Desiring to Address the Council

Meeting Feb 13, 2020 - Opportunity Youth Academy Governance Council #001

Category 2. Public Comments of Persons Desiring to Address the Council

Access Public

Type

At this time, members of the public may address the Council on any issue within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Council that is not listed on this agenda. Members of the public may also address the Council on an agenda item before or during the Council's consideration of the item. No action can be taken on an item not on the agenda at this

time but may be referred to the administration or put on a future agenda. Individual remarks will be limited to 1 minute unless otherwise stipulated.

3. Informational Items

Subject A. Western Association of Schools and Colleges (WASC) Update

Meeting Feb 13, 2020 - Opportunity Youth Academy Governance Council #001

Category 3. Informational Items

Access Public

Type

Western Association of Schools and Colleges (WASC) completed their visit on January 29, 2020. Attached is a copy of their Self-Study Visiting Committee Report with school wide strengths and growth areas of continuous improvement.

File Attachments

WASC Self-Study VC Report - Opportunity Youth Academy 2020.pdf (437 KB)

Subject B. School Accountability Report Card (SARC)

Meeting Feb 13, 2020 - Opportunity Youth Academy Governance Council #001

Category 3. Informational Items

Access Public

Type

Each year, every school in California is required by state law to publish a School Accountability Report Card (SARC). The SARC contains information about the condition and performance of each California public school. Under the Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) all local educational agencies (LEAs) are required to prepare a Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP), which describes how they intend to meet annual school-specific goals for all pupils, with specific activities to address state and local priorities. Additionally, data reported in an LCAP is to be consistent with data reported in the SARC.

File Attachments

2019_School_Accountability_Report_Card_(CDE)_Opportunity_Youth_Academy_20200131.pdf (308 KB)

Subject C. Local Control and Accountability Plan Update

Meeting Feb 13, 2020 - Opportunity Youth Academy Governance Council #001

Category 3. Informational Items

Access Public

Type

The Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP) is a three-year plan that describes the goals, actions, services, and expenditures to support positive student outcomes that address state and local priorities. The LCAP provides an opportunity for local educational agencies (LEAs) to share their stories of how, what, and why programs and services are selected to meet their local needs.

The New LCAP Template Draft 2020-2021

File Attachments LCAP 2020-21.pdf (640 KB)

Subject D. ConnectED: The National Center for College & Career

Meeting Feb 13, 2020 - Opportunity Youth Academy Governance Council #001

Category 3. Informational Items

Access Public

Type

ConnectED partners with school, district, and community leaders to transform education through Linked Learning pathways so that all students, especially those furthest from opportunity, are prepared to succeed in college, career, and civic life.

OYA Contract with ConnectED:

This scope is for year one of a three-year plan to implement Linked Learning College and Career Pathways into the Santa Clara County Office of Education's Opportunity Youth Academy. The three-year project seeks to move the school's traditional alternative school program of study into a program of study aligned with best practices around getting graduates college and career ready. This will allow the school to provide the youth who come through their doors with viable options for future success by giving them opportunities to enter into aligned college programs and gain a continuum of work-based learning experiences all of which will leave them better positioned and prepped for success. Each year of the three-year plan will focus on a different aspect of the ConnectED four phases of engagement: Year One will focus on Readiness Assessment and Planning, Year Two will focus on Implementation and Year Three will focus on Sustaining practices.

File Attachments

Opportunity Youth Academy_College and Career 2020_SOW_Final_012120 (004).pdf (259 KB)

Subject E. Enrollment and Attendance

Meeting Feb 13, 2020 - Opportunity Youth Academy Governance Council #001

Category 3. Informational Items

Access Public

Type

Subject F. Recruitment for Open Position in the Governance Council

Meeting Feb 13, 2020 - Opportunity Youth Academy Governance Council #001

Category 3. Informational Items

Access Public

Type

Subject G. Site Expansion Subcommittee

Meeting Feb 13, 2020 - Opportunity Youth Academy Governance Council #001

Category 3. Informational Items

Access Public

Type